Net present value (NPV 5%) $ millions $328 M

Internal rate of return (IRR) % 30.2%

Payback (undiscounted) years 2.17 yrs

Average annual cash flow* $ millions $58 M

Cumulative cash flow (undiscounted)* $ millions $775 M

MINING

Mine life years 13.5 yrs

Total LOM recovered gold ,000 ounces 1,064

Average annual mining rate million tpa 1.8

Average annual gold production, years 1-9 ounces/year 102,000

Peak gold production in year 5 ounces 119,000

Recovery (LOM) % 93.64%

Initial capital costs $ millions $233 M

AISC US$ per ounce Au eq $911
*Cash flows during operational period
AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure cost and salvage value
Cautionary Statement: Readers are cautioned that the PEA is preliminary in nature, includes inferred resources that are considered too speculative to have the economic considerations applied to them
that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves and there is no certainty the preliminary economic assessment will be realized.

www.treasurymetals.com  | TSX. TML

PEA Economic Sensitivity Analysis

34

$726M NPV5% pre-tax at recent spot gold price of US$1,850

GOLD PRICE
US$/OZ

POST-TAX NPV(5%)
BASE CASE

INITIAL CAPEX TOTAL OPEX FX

(-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%)

$1,200 $47 $101 -$8 $170 -$93 $331 -$163

$1,400 $189 $244 $134 $308 $66 $513 -$15

$1,600 $328 $383 $273 $445 $208 $694 $102

$1,850 $498 $553 $443 $615 $381 $921 $243

$2,000 $600 $655 $545 $717 $484 $1,057 $326

Significant leverage to gold price

GOLD PRICE
US$/OZ

POST-TAX IRR
BASE CASE

INITIAL CAPEX TOTAL OPEX FX

(-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%)

$1,200 9.3% 16.9% 4.4% 19% 0% 30.4% 0%

$1,400 20.7% 31% 14.3% 28.5% 11.3% 41.5% 3.5%

$1,600 30.2% 42.7% 22.4% 37.1% 22.5% 51.4% 14.1%

$1,850 40.7% 55.6% 31.3% 46.8% 34% 62.7% 24.6%

$2,000 46.4% 62.6% 36.2% 52.2% 40.2% 69.2% 30.1%

www.treasurymetals.com  | TSX. TML

PEA Initial and Sustaining Capital Costs Summary

35

INITIAL CAPITAL COSTS ($ MILLIONS)

Mining equipment and Infrastructure $20

Pre-production mining $25

Processing Plant $65

Infrastructure $51

Project Indirects $10

Project Delivery and Owners Costs $33

Contingency $30

Total Initial Capital $233

SUSTAINING CAPITAL COSTS ($ MILLIONS)

Mining Equipment $26

Underground Mine Development $136

Mining Infrastructure $55

TSF $71

Process Plant Sustaining Capital $1

Closure and reclamation costs $24

Total Sustaining Capital $313

 Initial Capex ~$233 M